## FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC) OF THE PHILIPPINES ) Second Regular Session )

9 JUN -1 P4:23

#### SENATE

HECENARD RY

# P.S. RES. NO. 1106

### Introduced by Senator Zubiri

#### RESOLUTION

## COMMENDING THE MINORITY LEADER, THE HONORABLE AQUILINO Q. PIMENTEL, JR. FOR HIS DEDICATED SERVICE AND CONTRIBUTION TO THE SENATE DURING THE SECOND REGULAR SESSION OF THE FOURTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES

**WHEREAS**, the Honorable Aquilino Q. Pimentel, Jr. has performed his duties as Minority Leader with integrity and dedication to his mandate;

**WHEREAS**, to promote the welfare of farm workers, he has introduced amendments to the Comprehensive Agrarian Reform Law to help strengthen the agrarian reform program;

**WHEREAS**, mindful of the hurtful effect to the public of oil price hikes by gasoline companies, he bared before the Senate and the nation unbridled inconstant changes in prices of oil products and urged government institutions concerned to safeguard the people from this practice;

**WHEREAS**, the Minority Leader has generously shared to his peers his vast experience and expertise in lawmaking and has always been receptive to consensus-building efforts in the Senate;

**WHEREAS,** for his unrelenting crusade for good and accountable government, law and order, equality before the law, respect for and protection of human rights, clean and honest elections, and for his dedication to legislative work, he deserves the gratitude of the nation and the Senate: *Now, therefore, be it* 

**RESOLVED BY THE SENATE,** To commend, as it hereby commends, the Minority Leader, the Honorable Aquilino Q. Pimentel, Jr., for his dedicated service and contribution to the Senate during the Second Regular Session of the Fourteenth Congress of the Philippines.

Adopted,

JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI Senator